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FUSED SAFETY PLUG - FOR US MODELS ONLY

This fan features a fused safety plug which is designed to cut off electric current to the  
fan if an electrical fault occurs. Please see below for more information on how to properly  
use your fan and replace the safety plug fuse, if needed.

User Servicing Instructions
• If your fan loses power and you suspect that the fuse on your fan has blown, grasp  

plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet device. DO NOT unplug by  
pulling on cord.

• Slide fuse cover, located on the top of the plug, towards the prongs of the plug. (Fig. 1) 
• Carefully remove the blown fuse and snap a new fuse into place. To reduce the risk  

of fire, replace fuse only with 2.5 Amp, 125 volt fuse. Fully close the fuse door by  
sliding back into place. Discard the blown fuse. The plug should now be ready for  
normal use. (Fig. 2)

• To reduce the risk of fire, DO NOT replace attachment plug. The plug contains a safety  
device that should not be removed. Discard product if the attached plug is damaged.

• If you need further informaton on how or when to replace the fuse in the safety plug,  
please contact our Consumer Relations department at 1-800-332-1110. You may 
also visit our website at www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com.

INTRODUCTION

The TurboForce® High Velocity Air Circulator Fans are aerodynamically designed to give  
you the versatility of changing this fan’s angular direction simply by adjusting the fan to  
ANY desired angular output (Fig.3). Upon using this fan, you will feel a strong and powerful  
air stream that will quickly move air to provide a cooling effect.

For Energy Savings All Year
Honeywell Air Circulator Fans may help save energy and may lower monthly utility bills all  
year round. Our air circulators increase distribution of cooler air from your air conditioner or 
warmer air from your heating system, creating a vortex of air flow for increased comfort.  
Increased air flow allows the air conditioning and heating systems to be used at lower  
settings to help save you money.

In the Summer:
Circulate cool air by 
using with window 
or central air 
conditioning.

Circulate cool  
air upstairs.

In the Winter: 
Circulate warm air. Position your air 
circulator in an open location for upward  
air movement. Run it on a low setting to 
move the hotter air from the ceiling and 
circulate the warmer air throughout  
the room.
Increase Heating Source Efficiency: 
Use with other heat sources, such as wood 
stoves, baseboard heaters, and or vents  
to help circulate the warm air throughout 
the room.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USING THIS FAN
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk 
of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons, including the following:

FOR US MODELS ONLY - This product employs 
overload protection (fuse). A blown fuse indicates an 
overload or short-circuit situation. If the fuse blows, 
unplug the product from the outlet. Replace the 
fuse as per the user servicing instructions on page 3 
(follow product marking for proper fuse rating) and 
check the product. If the replacement fuse blows, a 
short-circuit may be present and the product should 
be discarded or returned to an authorized service 
facility for examination and/or repair. 
1. Use this fan ONLY as described in this 

manual. Other use not recommended, may 
cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

2. This product is intended for household use 
ONLY and not for commercial, industrial or 
outdoor use. 

3. To protect against electric shock, DO NOT 
place fan in window, immerse unit, plug or 
cord in water or spray with liquids.

4. This appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other). To reduce the 
risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to 
fit only one way in a polarized outlet. If the 
plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse 
the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a 
qualified electrician. DO NOT attempt to 
defeat this safety feature.

5. Close supervision is necessary when any 
appliance is used by or near children.

6. Turn the fan to the OFF position and unplug 
the fan from the outlet when not in use, 
when moving the fan from one location to 
another and before cleaning.

7. To disconnect the fan, first turn control to the 
OFF position, grip the plug and pull it from 
the wall outlet. NEVER pull by the cord.

8. DO NOT operate the fan in the presence of 
explosive and/or flammable fumes.

9. DO NOT place the fan or any parts near 
an open flame, cooking or other heating 
appliance.

10. DO NOT operate fan with an extension cord 
or power strip.

11. DO NOT operate the fan with a damaged 
cord or plug or if the product malfunctions,  
is dropped or damaged in any manner  
(see warranty).

12. Avoid contact with moving fan parts.
13. The use of attachments not recommended  

by the manufacturer may be hazardous.
14. Place the fan on a dry level surface.
15. DO NOT hang or mount HT-910 or HT-908 

on ceiling or wall. These specific fans are not 
wall mountable.

16. DO NOT operate if the fan housing is 
removed or damaged.

17. A loose fit between the AC outlet (receptacle)  
and plug may cause overheating and a distortion 
of the plug. Contact a qualified electrician to 
replace loose or worn outlet.

18. DO NOT operate any fan with a damaged 
cord or plug. Discard fan or return to an 
authorized service facility for examination 
and/or repair.

19. DO NOT run fan cord under carpeting. DO 
NOT cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or 
similar coverings. DO NOT route cord under 
furniture or appliances. Arrange cord away 
from traffic areas and where it will not be a 
tripping hazard. 

 WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF 
FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE 
THIS FAN WITH ANY SOLID STATE SPEED 
CONTROL DEVICE
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OPERATION

Be sure the fan is in the OFF position.
Place your fan on a dry, level surface.
Plug the power cord into a polarized 120 volt AC wall outlet.
To operate, turn the control knob to the desired fan speed: HIGH (III), MEDIUM (II) or  
LOW (I) (Fig. 4).
Adjust the fan to the desired angular air output direction.
To move the fan, turn the fan OFF and pick it up by the concealed handle that is located  
on the outside rim of the fan (Fig. 5).

WALL MOUNTING (HT-900 AND HPF820 SERIES ONLY)

DO NOT mount on a ceiling. 
Locate and mark the position on the wall where the fan will be mounted (preferably at a wall stud). 
Insert two screws into the wall stud. (Screws are not included and can be purchased at a hardware store). 
Use #8, 1̋  length screws, leave 3/8  ̋ below screw head (bolt) exposed from the wall. 
Line up the openings on the base of the fan with the screws (bolts) and hang the fan on the wall.

NOTE: HF-910 Series and HT-908 Series cannot be wall-mounted

CLEANING AND STORAGE

Unplug the fan before cleaning.
•  Use only a soft, damp cloth to gently wipe the fan clean.
•  DO NOT immerse the fan in water and never allow water to drip into the motor housing.
•  DO NOT use gasoline, paint thinner or other chemicals to clean the fan.

Removal of the grille for cleaning

 DO NOT REMOVE THE FAN GRILLE UNLESS THE POWER IS  
TURNED OFF AND THE POWER CORD IS UNPLUGGED.
•  Gently lay the fan face down on a table (Fig. 6).
•  Screws are located in the holes around the back grille of the fan (Fig. 7).
•  After the screws in each hole are located, insert a standard Phillips Head  

screwdriver  into one of the screw holes.

NOTE: Screwdriver head should fit comfortably in the hole without being too tight or  
leaving too much room. A screwdriver with a head that is too small will have trouble  
engaging the screw.

•  Each screw should be engaged and loosened by unscrewing each head to the left.
•  Once all screws have been loosened, slowly lift the fan up off the surface using the  

back carrying handle, and separate the front grille along the seam where the screws  
were located (Fig. 8).
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CLEANING AND STORAGE (CONTINUED)

NOTE: Screws will sometimes fall out of the back of the unit once loosened, so be sure not to stand the fan 
up or tip it over too quickly. 

•  To reassemble the fan, collect all of the screws and lay the fan on its back (Fig. 9). 
•  Place the front grille onto the unit, lining up the notch in the grille, with the notch  

along the bottom of the fan (Fig. 10). 
•  Once the grille is aligned with the body of the fan, and each screw hole matches up,  

flip the unit to lay it face down on a flat surface.
•  Insert each screw into a hole and gently tighten each screw. Ensure that the front  

grille and the bottom of the fan are tightly secured together. 
•  For storage, clean the fan carefully as instructed. Store the fan in the original  

packaging or cover the product to protect it from dust.

CONSUMER RELATIONS

We are here to help. Call us toll-free at: 1-800-332-1110 
Or visit our website : www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com/contact-us 
Please be sure to specify Model number.

NOTE: If you experience a problem, please contact consumer relations first or see your warranty. Do not 
return to the original place of purchase. Do not attempt to open the electrical housing yourself, doing so 
may void your warranty and cause damage or personal injury.

3 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

You should first read all instructions before attempting to use this product.
A.  This 3 year limited warranty applies to repair or replacement of product found to be defective in material or 

workmanship. This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from commercial, abusive, unreasonable 
use or supplemental damage. Defects that are the result of normal wear and tear will not be considered 
manufacturing defects under this warranty. KAZ IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS 
WARRANTY. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may 
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights which vary 
from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser of this product from the 
original date of purchase.

B.  At its option, Kaz will repair or replace this product if it is found to be defective in material or workmanship.
C.  This warranty does not cover damage resulting from any unauthorized attempts to repair or from any use not 

in accordance with the instruction manual.
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 INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE 
SEGURIDAD
LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE 
USAR EL VENTILADOR Y GUÁRDELAS
SI NO ENTIENDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES O ETIQUETAS DEL PRODUCTO POR FAVOR 
ESCRIBIRNOS VÍA ELECTRÓNICA PARA SOLICITAR AYUDA ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO. 
Cuando use artefactos eléctricos, siga siempre las precauciones básicas para disminuir el riesgo 
de incendio, choque eléctrico y lesiones a las personas, incluyendo:

1.  Use este ventilador ÚNICAMENTE de la 
manera descripta en este manual. Otro uso 
no recomendado puede provocar incendio, 
choque eléctrico o lesiones a las personas.

2.  Este producto está diseñado para uso 
doméstico SOLAMENTE y no para uso 
comercial, industrial o en espacios abiertos.

3. Para evitar los choques eléctricos, no coloque 
el ventilador en la ventana; no sumerja en 
agua la unidad, el enchufe ni el cordón; 
tampoco los rocíe con líquidos.

4.  Este ventilador cuanta con un enchufe 
polarizado (una paleta es más ancha que la 
otra). Para disminuir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica, este enchuge está diseñado 
para entrar solo de una manera en un 
tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no 
entra por completo en el tomacorriente, 
invierta el enchufe. Si aún así no entra, 
póngase en contacto con un electricista 
calificado. NO INTENTE anular esta 
característica de seguridad.

5.  Cuando un artefacto es usado por niños 
o está cerca de ellos, es necesaria la 
supervisión de un adulto.

6.  Apague el ventilador (posición APAGADO) y 
desenchúfelo cuando no esté en uso, cuando 
lo traslade a otro lugar y antes de limpiarlo.

7.  Para desconectar el ventilador, sujete 
el enchufe y tire de él para sacarlo del 
tomacorriente. NUNCA tire del cordón.

8.  NO opere el ventilador en presencia de 
emanaciones explosivas y/o inflamables.

9.  NO coloque el ventilador ni sus partes cerca 
de una llama abierta o de artefactos de 
cocina o calefacción.

10.  NO opera el ventilador con un cable de 
extensión o contacto múltiple.

11.  NO opere el ventilador si el cordón o el 
enchufe están dañados o si el producto  
no funciona bien, se cae o está dañado  
de alguna forma (vea la garantia).

12.  Evite tocar las partes móviles del ventilador.
13.  El uso de accesorios no recomendados por  

el fabricante puede ser peligroso.
14.  Coloque el ventilador sobre una superficie 

seca y nivelada.
15.  NO suspenda el ventilador ni lo instale en el 

techo. Los ventiladores de la seria HF910 y 
HTF908 no pueden instalarse en la pared.

16. NO opere el ventilador si se ha retirado o 
dañado su carcasa.

17. Una conexión floja entre el tomacorriente  
de CA (receptáculo) y el enchufe podría 
resultar en sobrecalentamiento y distorsión 
del enchufe. Recurra a un electricista 
calificado para que reemplace el 
tomacorriente flojo o defectuoso.  

18. NO utilice ningún ventilador con el cable o 
enchufe dañados. Deseche el ventilador o 
regréselo a un centro de servicio autorizado 
para revisión y/o reperación.

SÓLO PARA EE.UU - Este producto utiliza protección 
contra sobrecarga (fusible). Un fusible quemado indica 
una situación de sobrecarga o corto circuito. Si el fusible 
se quema, desconecte el producto del tomacorriente. 
Reemplace el fusible de acuerdo a las instrucciones de 
servicio en la página 13 (siga las marcas del producto para 
una adecuada clasificación del fusible) y revise el producto. 
Si el fusible de reemplazo se quema, puede haber un corto 
circuito y el producto debe ser desechado o regresado a una 
tienda de servicio autorizado para revisión y/o reparación.

19. NO pase el cable del ventilador debajo de 
alfombras. NO cubra el cable con tapetes, 
alfombras o cubiertas similares. NO pase el 
cable debajo de muebles o aparatos. Acomode 
el cable lejos de áreas de tráfico y donde no 
pueda causar tropiezos.

 ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO 
DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, 
NO UTILICE ESTE VENTILADOR CON 
NINGÚN DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL DE 
VELOCIDAD TRANSISTORIZADO.

ENCHUFE CON  FUSIBLE DE SEGURIDAD - SÓLO PARA EE.UU.

Este ventilador cuenta con un enchufe con fusible de seguridad el cual está diseñado para  
cortar la corriente eléctrica del ventilador si ocurre una falla eléctrica. Por favor vea en la  
parte de abajo para mayor información de cómo utilizar propiamente su ventilador y  
cambiar el fusible de seguridad del enchufe, si es necesario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO DEL USUARIO
• Si su ventilador pierde potencia y sospecha que se ha fundido el fusible de su  

ventilador, sujete el enchufe y retire del tomacorriente u otro dispositivo de salida.  
NO desconecte tirando del cable.

• Deslice la cubierta del fusible, ubicada en la parte superior del enchufe, hacia las  
clavijas del enchufe (Fig. 1) 

• Retire cuidadosamente el fusible fundido y coloque un nuevo fusible en su lugar.  
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, reemplace el fusible sólo con un fusible de 2.5 Amp, 
125 voltios. Cierre completamente la cubierta del fusible deslizando nuevamente en  
su lugar. Deseche el fusible fundido. El enchufe debe estar listo para uso normal. (Fig. 2)

• Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, NO reemplace el enchufe proporcionado. El enchufe cuenta  
con un dispositivo de seguridad que no debe retirarse. Deseche el producto si el enchufe adjunto  
está dañado.

• Si necesita más información sobre cómo o cuándo reemplazar el fusible en el enchufe de seguridad, por 
favor contacte a nuestro departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-800-332-1110. También puede visitar 
nuestro sitio web en www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com.

INTRODUCCIÓN

El ventilador de alto velocidad TurboForce® tiene un diseño aerodinámico que le  
o frece versatilidad para cambiar su ángulo de dirección simplemente ajustándolo al  
ángulo de salida que usted desee (Fig.3). Al usar este ventilador, usted sentirá una  
corriente de aire fuerte y potente, la cual se moverá rápidamente para proporcionar  
un efecto enfriante.

Para Ahorrar Energía Todo el Año 
Los Ventiladores de Circulación de Aire Honeywell pueden ayudar a ahorrar energía y reducir  
los recibos mensuales de servicios públicos durante todo el año. Nuestros ventiladores de  
circulación de aire incrementan la distribución de aire más fresco de su acondicionador de aire  
o aire más caliente de su sistema de calefacción creando un vórtice de flujo de aire para mayor  
confort. Este flujo de aire incrementado le permetirá utilizar un ajuste más bajo de sus sistemas  
de aire acondicionado y de calefacción a fin de ahorrar dinero.

Ahorro
energía
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INTRODUCCIÓN  (CONTINUACIÓN)

FUNCIONAMIENTO
Asegúrese de que el ventilador está en la posición APAGADO.
Coloque el ventilador sobre una superficie seca y nivelada.
Enchufe el cordón de alimentación en un tomacorriente de pared polarizado de 120 voltios de CA.
Para hacer funcionar gire la perilla de control al ajuste de velocidad deseado:  ALTA (III),  
MEDIA (II) o BAJA (I) (Fig. 4).
Ajuste el ventilador al ángulo de salida de aire deseado.
Para trasladar el ventilador, apáguelo y levántelo tomándolo por el asa oculta en el aro  
exterior del ventilador (Fig. 5).

MONTAJE EN LA PARED (SERIE DE MODELOS HT-900 Y HPF820 SOLAMENTE)
NO cuelgue ni monte el ventilador en el techo. 
Localice y marque la posición en la pared en la que se montará el ventilador (preferiblemente sobre un travesaño 
o poste de madera de la pared).
Inserte dos tornillos en el travesaño de la pared. (Los tornillos no están incluidos y pueden ser comprados en una ferretería).
Utilice tornillos #8, de 1˝ de largo, deje expuesto de la pared 3/8˝ debajo de la cabeza del tornillo (perno).
Alinear las aberturas en la base del ventilador con los tornillos (pernos) y cuelgue el ventilador en la pared.

NOTA : El ventiladore de la serie HF-910, HT-908 no pueden instalarse en la pared.

LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Quite el ventilador antes de limpiar.
•  Utilice únicamente un trapo suave humedecido para limpiar el ventilador.
•  NO sumerja el ventilador en el agua, ni deje que se infiltre agua en el cajetín del motor.
•  NO use gasolina, disolvente para pintura ni ningún otro producto químico para limpiar 

el ventilador.

Desmontaje de la rejilla delantera para limpieza

 NO QUITE LA REJILLA DEL VENTILADOR A MENOS QUE EL 
DISPOSITIVO ESTÉ APAGADO Y EL CABLE DE CORRIENTE 
ESTÉ DESCONECTADO. 
• Coloque suavemente el ventilador boca abajo sobre una mesa (Fig. 6).
•  Los tornillos están ubicados en los orificios alrededor de la rejilla trasera del ventilador (Fig. 7).
•  Después de localizar los tornillos en cada orificio, introduzca un destornillador Phillips tipo estándar 

 en uno de los orificios.

En VERANO:
Circule el aire frío 
utilizando el aire 
acondicionado de 
ventana o central. 

Circular aire fresco 
en las plantas 
superiores.

En INVIERNO:
Hace circular el aire caliente. Coloque el ventilador en un lugar 
abierto para que el aire circule hacia arriba. Hágalo funcionar 
a baja potencia para desplazar el aire más caliente del techo y 
hacer circular el aire caliente por toda la habitación.
Aumenta la eficacia de las calefacciones: 
Utilice con otras fuentes de calor, como los hornos de leña, 
calefactores tipo rodapié, y/o ventilaciones para ayudar  
a circular el aire caliente por la habitación.
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LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO  (CONTINUACIÓN)

NOTA: La punta del destornillador debe entrar cómodamente en el orificio sin estar 
demasiado apretada o sin tener espacio de más. Un destornillador con una punta 
muy pequeña tendrá problema en sujetar el tornillo.

•  Cada tornillo debe sujetarse y aflojarse desatornillado cada cabeza hacia la izquierda. 
•  Una vez que todos los tornillos han sido aflojados, levante lentamente el ventilador de  

la superficie usando el asa de transporte en la parte posterior, y separe la rejilla frontal  
a lo largo de la unión donde se ubican los tornillos (Fig. 8).

NOTA: A veces los tornillos caen fuera de la parte posterior de la unidad una vez  
aflojados, así que asegúrese de no levantar el ventilador o voltearlo demasiado rápido. 

•  Para volver a ensamblar el ventilador, reúna todos los tornillos y coloque el ventilador  
sobre su parte posterior (Fig. 9). 

•  Coloque la rejilla frontal sobre la unidad, alineando la muesca en la rejilla, con la  
muesca en la parte Inferior del ventilador (Fig. 10). 

•  Una vez que la rejilla esté alineada con el cuerpo del ventilador, y coincida cada orificio  
de los tornillos, voltee la unidad para colocarla boca abajo sobre una superficie plana. 

•  Introduzca cada tornillo en un orificio y apriete suavemente cada tornillo. Asegúrese que  
la rejilla frontal y la parte inferior del ventilador estén juntas y firmemente aseguradas. 

•  Para el almacenamiento, limpie cuidadosamente el ventilador como se indica. Guarde el ventilador en su 
embalaje original o cubrir para proteger del polvo.

RELACIONES CON EL CONSUMIDOR

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE
Preguntas o comentarios
Llámenos sin costo alguno al 1-800-332-1110
O visite nuestro sitio Web: www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com/contact-us
Por favor, especifique el número de modelo.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 3 AÑOS

Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.
A. La presente garantía limitada de 3 años cubre la reparación o reemplazo del producto si éste presenta un 

defecto de fábrica o de mano de obra. Esta garantía excluye todo daño resultante del uso comercial, abusivo o 
inadecuado del producto, o de daños asociados. Los defectos resultantes del desgaste normal no se consideran 
defectos de fábrica en virtud de la presente garantía. KAZ NO SERÁ CONSIDERADA RESPONSABLE DE DAÑOS 
FORTUITOS O INDIRECTOS DE NINGÚN TIPO. TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE CALIDAD COMERCIAL O 
DE CONVENIENCIA CON UN FIN ESPECÍFICO RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO TENDRÁ LA MISMA 
VIGENCIA QUE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. En ciertos lugares no se permite la exclusión o limitación de daños 
fortuitos o indirectos, ni los límites de duración aplicables a una garantía implícita. Por consiguiente, es posible 
que estas limitaciones o exclusiones no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le confiere ciertos derechos legales 
específicos. Es posible que usted también tenga otros derechos legales, los que varían según la jurisdicción. La 
presente garantía sólo es válida para el comprador inicial del producto a partir de la fecha de compra.

B. A su discreción, Kaz reparará o reemplazará el presente producto si se constata que presenta un defecto de 
fábrica o de mano de obra.

C. Esta garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por tentativas de reparación no autorizadas o por todo uso 
que no esté en concordancia con el presente manual.
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